## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 4, 2008

ATKINSON LANDFILL COMPNY,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	PCB 07-20
THE VILLAGE OF ATKINSON and THE	)	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF ATKINSON,	)	
Respondents.	)	

## ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On September 28, 2006, Atkinson Landfill Company (Landfill Company) filed a petition requesting the Board to review the special conditions imposed in Resolution No. 185, dated August 28, 2006, adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Atkinson (Village). *See* 415 ILCS 5/40.1(a) (2006). In the resolution, the Village granted the Landfill Company's March 6, 2006 application for horizontal and vertical expansion of its existing landfill in Henry County.

On August 22, 2008, the Landfill Company filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of this appeal. The motion states that an understanding has been reached between the Landfill Company and the respondents. Motion at 1. The Board grants the motion, dismisses this appeal, and closes the docket.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on September 4, 2008, by a vote of 4-0.

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board